

No. 20-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HYUNDAI HEAVY INDUSTRIES CO., LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES and

ABB, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LUCIUS B. LAU

Counsel of Record

RON KENDLER

WHITE & CASE LLP

701 Thirteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 626-3600

alau@whitecase.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Hyundai Heavy

Industries Co., Ltd.

February 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xii
PETITION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
I. Background	5
A. Statutory Framework for Antidumping Duty Proceedings	5
B. “Service-Related Revenue” and the Department’s “Capping” Methodology.....	6
C. Legal Framework for the Application of “Adverse Facts Available”	7
D. Hyundai’s Third Administrative Review ...	9

II. The 2018 Court of International Trade Opinion	13
III. The 2020 Federal Circuit Court of Appeals Order.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Split between the Federal Circuit and D.C. Circuit Regarding Retroactive Application of Revised Methodologies Undermines the Predictability and Reliability of Agency Action	14
A. The Federal Circuit’s Affirmance in This Case Reinforces its Precedent that an Agency May Retroactively Revise a Methodology.....	14
B. The D.C. Circuit Has Taken a More Restrictive Approach toward Agencies’ Retroactive Application of Methodological Revisions	17
C. Resolution of this Circuit Split is Necessary to Ensure Equitable Treatment of Parties by Administrative Agencies	19
CONCLUSION	20

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Order Entered in Conjunction with the Judgment Sought to be Reviewed

Appendix A:

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, *Hyundai Heavy Industries Co., Ltd. v. United States, ABB Inc.*, 819 Fed. Appx. 937 (Sept. 8, 2020)..... 1a

Relevant Opinions and Orders of the Court of International Trade

Appendix B:

Opinion and Order of the United States Court of International Trade, *Hyundai Heavy Industries Co., Ltd. v. United States, ABB Inc.*, 399 F. Supp. 3d 1305 (Aug. 2, 2019)..... 3a

Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, *Hyundai Heavy Industries Co., Ltd. v. United States, ABB Inc.*, 332 F. Supp. 3d 1331 (Aug. 14, 2018)..... 23a

***Relevant Findings and Conclusions of the
Department of Commerce***

Appendix C:

*Large Power Transformers from the
Republic of Korea: Final Results of
Antidumping Duty Administrative
Review; 2014-2015*, 82 Fed. Reg. 13432
(Mar. 13, 2017) 64a

*Issues and Decision Memorandum for the
Final Results of the Administrative Review
of the Antidumping Duty Order on Large
Power Transformers from the Republic of
Korea; 2014-2015* (Mar. 6, 2017) (relevant
excerpt) 76a

*Large Power Transformers from the
Republic of Korea: Preliminary Results of
Antidumping Duty Administrative
Review; 2014-2015*, 81 Fed. Reg. 60672
(Sept. 2, 2016) 100a

*Large Power Transformers from the
Republic of Korea: Final Results of
Antidumping Duty Administrative
Review; 2013-2014*, 81 Fed. Reg. 14087
(Mar. 16, 2016) 111a

Issues and Decision Memorandum for the Final Results of the Administrative Review of the Antidumping Duty Order on Large Power Transformers from the Republic of Korea: 2013-2014 (Mar. 8, 2016) (relevant excerpt) 124a

Large Power Transformers from the Republic of Korea: Preliminary Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review: 2013-2014, 80 Fed. Reg. 53496 (Sept. 4, 2015) 130a

Large Power Transformers from the Republic of Korea: Final Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review: 2012-2013, 80 Fed. Reg. 17034 (Mar. 31, 2015) 140a

Large Power Transformers From the Republic of Korea: Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value, 77 Fed. Reg. 40857 (July 11, 2012) 153a

Issues and Decision Memorandum for the Final Determination of the Antidumping Duty Investigation of Large Power Transformers from the Republic of Korea (July 2, 2012) (relevant excerpt) 164a

Statutes and Regulations Involved in the Case

Appendix D

19 U.S.C. § 1516a 173a

19 U.S.C. § 1673.....	203a
19 U.S.C. § 1673a.....	204a
19 U.S.C. § 1673b.....	213a
19 U.S.C. § 1673c.....	224a
19 U.S.C. § 1673d.....	239a
19 U.S.C. § 1675.....	249a
19 U.S.C. § 1677.....	270a
19 U.S.C. § 1677a.....	323a
19 U.S.C. § 1677b.....	329a
19 U.S.C. § 1677e.....	350a
19 U.S.C. § 1677f-1.....	355a
19 U.S.C. § 1677m.....	361a
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	368a
28 U.S.C. § 1295.....	369a
28 U.S.C. § 1581.....	373a
19 C.F.R. § 351.221.....	377a
19 C.F.R. § 351.301.....	383a

Other Materials

**Appendix E: Relevant Administrative Record
Materials**

Response of Hyundai Heavy Industries, Co., Ltd. to Questions 13 and 17 of the Third Supplemental Sections A, B, C, and D Questionnaire (Nov. 10, 2016) (relevant excerpt) 393a

Supplemental Questionnaire for Hyundai Heavy Industries Co., Ltd., and Hyundai Corporation USA’s Questionnaire Responses (Oct. 7, 2016) (“*Post-Preliminary Questionnaire*”) (relevant excerpt) 415a

Large Power Transformers from South Korea: Response to the Second Supplemental Sections A, B, C and D Questionnaire (Aug. 10, 2016) (relevant excerpt) 416a

Supplemental Questionnaire for Hyundai Heavy Industries Co., Ltd., and Hyundai Corporation USA’s Questionnaire Responses (July 27, 2016) (“*Supplemental Questionnaire*”) (relevant excerpt) 420a

Third Administrative Review of Large Power Transformers from Korea – Deficiency Comments on Hyundai’s Section B and C Questionnaire Response (Feb. 10, 2016) (relevant excerpt) 421a

Large Power Transformers from South Korea: Response to Sections B and C Questionnaires (Jan. 27, 2016) (relevant excerpt) 428a

Request for Information – Antidumping Duty Administrative Review – Hyundai Heavy Industries Co., Ltd. (“HHI”); Korea – Large Power Transformers (Dec. 3, 2015) (“*Initial Questionnaire*”) (relevant excerpt) 432a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	14
<i>Arizona Grocery Co. v. Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 284 U.S. 370 (1932)	17
<i>Catholic Social Serv. v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	18, 19
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	19
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	19
<i>Huvis Corp. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 1347, 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	3
<i>Koyo Seiko Co., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2007).....	16, 17

<i>Koyo Seiko Co. v. United States</i> , 551 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC</i> , 965 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Nippon Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 337 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Oxy USA v. FERC</i> , 64 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	4, 17, 18
<i>Rates Tech., Inc. v. Mediatix Telecom, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 742 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>SFPP, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 967 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	18
<i>SKF USA, Inc. v. United States</i> , 537 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	4, 16
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011)	18
<i>Town of Concord v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Zhejiang Dunan Hetian Metal Co. v. United States</i> , 652 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

19 C.F.R. § 351.221.....	8
19 C.F.R. § 351.301.....	11
19 U.S.C. § 1516a.....	6
19 U.S.C. § 1673.....	5
19 U.S.C. § 1673d.....	5
19 U.S.C. § 1675.....	6
19 U.S.C. § 1677.....	6
19 U.S.C. § 1677a.....	6, 7
19 U.S.C. § 1677b.....	6, 7
19 U.S.C. § 1677e.....	8
19 U.S.C. § 1677f-1	5
19 U.S.C. § 1677m	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1295.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1581.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John M. Golden, *The Federal Circuit
and the D.C. Circuit: Comparative
Trials of Two Semi-Specialized
Courts*,
78 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 553 (2010) 3
